
Supreme Court of New Jersey
DOCKET NO. 088970

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,	:	<u>Criminal Action</u>
Plaintiff-Respondent,	:	
v.	:	On Certification Granted from a
FUQUAN K. KNIGHT,	:	Final Order of the Superior Court of
a/k/a FUQUAN K. KNIGHT, JR.,	:	New Jersey, Appellate Division.
	:	
Defendant-Appellant.	:	Sat Below:
	:	Hon. Jack M. Sabatino, P.J.A.D.
	:	Hon. Joseph L. Marczyk, J.A.D.
	:	Hon. Mark K. Chase, J.A.D. (t/a)
	:	
STATE OF NEW JERSEY,	:	
Plaintiff-Respondent,	:	
v.	:	
SHAQUAN K. KNIGHT,	:	
a/k/a SHAQUAN KYLE, and	:	
SHAQUAN KYLE KNIGHT,	:	
	:	
Defendant-Appellant.	:	

BRIEF AND APPENDIX ON BEHALF OF
THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY, AMICUS CURIAE

MATTHEW J. PLATKIN
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
AMICUS CURIAE
RICHARD J. HUGHES JUSTICE COMPLEX
TRENTON, NEW JERSEY 08625

BETHANY L. DEAL
ATTORNEY NO. 027552008
DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL
DIVISION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE
APPELLATE BUREAU
P.O. BOX 086
TRENTON, NEW JERSEY 08625
DealB@njdcj.org (609) 376-2400

OF COUNSEL AND ON THE BRIEF

July 29, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>PRELIMINARY STATEMENT</u>	1
<u>QUESTION PRESENTED</u>	2
<u>STATEMENT OF PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND FACTS</u>	4
<u>LEGAL ARGUMENT</u>	5
 <u>POINT I</u>	
THE TRIAL JUDGE PROPERLY EXERCISED HER DISCRETION WHEN GRANTING THE JURY’S REQUEST DURING DELIBERATIONS TO REVIEW SIX SECONDS OF NON-AUDIO VIDEO FOOTAGE USING THE SLOW MOTION AND PAUSE FEATURES.	
	5
 <u>POINT II</u>	
DEFENDANTS ARE PRECLUDED FROM RAISING IN THIS APPEAL THE ARGUMENT THAT THE STATE IMPROPERLY PLAYED S-31 IN SLOW MOTION DURING ITS CLOSING ARGUMENT, AND MOREOVER, THE ARGUMENT WOULD FAIL ON ITS MERITS.....	
	24
A. <u>Defendants Told the Jury During Their Closing Arguments to Expect to Watch Videos in Slow Motion</u>	24
B. <u>Because Defendants Did Not Object to the State’s Use of S-31 in Slow Motion During its Closing Arguments, They Cannot Successfully Use the Issue to Overturn Their Convictions.</u>	25
C. <u>Defendants Further Waived This Summation Issue by Not Raising It in Their Petitions for Certification.</u>	28

D. Even on the Merits, Defendants Cannot Establish Any Error in the State’s Use of Admitted Evidence During Its Closing Argument..... 29

POINT III

THE TRIAL JUDGE PROPERLY INSTRUCTED
THE JURY TO CONSIDER ALL OF THE EVIDENCE..... 32

CONCLUSION 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

Balian v. General Motors, 121 N.J. Super. 118 (App. Div. 1972),
certif. denied, 62 N.J. 195 (1973).....12

Barefoot v. State, 2167 SEPT. TERM 2017, 2018 WL 4677564
(Md. Ct. Spec. App. Sept. 28, 2018).....11

Barnes v. State, 858 A.2d 942, 943–44 (Del. 2004).....9

Barnett v. State, 206 N.E.3d 405 (Ind. Ct. App. 2023).....11

Boland v. Dolan, 140 N.J. 174 (1995).....30

Brown v. State, 411 S.E.2d 366 (Ga. App. 1991).....7

Burkhart v. Commonwealth, 125 S.W.3d 848 (Ky. 2003).....7

Commonwealth v. Cash, 137 A.3d 1262 (Pa. 2016).....7

Commonwealth v. Sanchez, 182 N.E.3d 975 (Mass. App. Ct. 2022),
review denied, 186 N.E.3d 716 (Mass. 2022).....10, 18, 19

Drejka v. State, 330 So. 3d 1055 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2021).....9

Evans v. State, 04-10-00798-CR, 2012 WL 848142
(Tex. App. Mar. 14, 2012).....11

Lard v. State, 431 S.W.3d 249 (Ark. 2014).....8, 16

People v. Case, 199 N.Y.S.3d 633 (App. Div. 2023),
leave to appeal denied, 232 N.E.3d 211 (N.Y. 2024).....11

People v. Herrera, 102 Cal.App.5th 178 (Cal. Ct. App. 2024).....16

People v. McKinley, 173 N.E.3d 233 (Ill. App. Ct. 2020).....10

People v. Tardif, 433 P.3d 60 (Colo. App. 2017).....9

<u>Phornsavanh v. State</u> , 481 P.3d 1145 (Alaska Ct. App. 2021).....	8
<u>Rodd v. Raritan Radiologic Associates, P.A.</u> , 373 N.J. Super. 154 (App. Div. 2004).....	12, 13
<u>Scott v. State</u> , 390 N.W.2d 889 (Minn. Ct. App. 1986).....	10, 11
<u>Shaw v. Bender</u> , 90 N.J.L. 147 (1917).....	26
<u>Spence v. State</u> , 129 A.3d 212 (Del. 2015).....	29, 30
<u>State v. Alvarez</u> , 2 CA-CR 2016-0242, 2017 WL 2376336 (Ariz. Ct. App. May 31, 2017).....	11
<u>State v. A.R.</u> , 213 N.J. 542 (2013).....	21, 24
<u>State v. Brewington</u> , 471 S.E.2d 398 (N.C. 1996).....	7
<u>State v. Burr</u> , 195 N.J. 119 (2008).....	20
<u>State v. Carrion</u> , 249 N.J. 253 (2021).....	20
<u>State v. Castaneda</u> , 842 N.W.2d 740 (Neb. 2014).....	8, 9
<u>State v. Cole</u> , 229 N.J. 430 (2017).....	5, 6
<u>State v. Corsaro</u> , 107 N.J. 339 (1987).....	24
<u>State v. Dale</u> , 267 P.3d 743 (Kan. 2011).....	10, 16
<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 125 N.J. 223 (1991).....	12
<u>State v. Galicia</u> , 210 N.J. 364 (2012).....	26
<u>State v. Garcia</u> , 245 N.J. 412 (2021).....	5, 18
<u>State v. Gleason</u> , 129 Wash. App. 1023 (2005).....	11
<u>State v. Goins</u> , 858 S.E.2d 590 (N.C. 2021).....	9

State v. Harris, 209 N.J. 431 (2012).....26

State v. Higgs, 253 N.J. 333 (2023).....6, 7

State v. Knight, 477 N.J. Super. 400 (App. Div. 2023).....passim

State v. Lefante, 14 N.J. 584 (1954).....28, 29

State v. Macon, 57 N.J. 325 (1971).....26

State v. Mark, 210 P.3d 22, 41 (Haw. Ct. App. 2009),
aff'd, 231 P.3d 478 (Haw. 2010).....9, 10

State v. McGuire, 419 N.J. Super. 88 (App. Div. 2011).....27

State v. Michaels, 264 N.J. Super. 579 (App. Div. 1993),
aff'd, 136 N.J. 299 (1994).....20

State v. Miller, 205 N.J. 109 (2011).....20, 21, 32

State v. Muhammad, 359 N.J. Super. 361 (App. Div. 2003).....29

State v. Osbourne, 53 A.3d 284 (Conn. App. Ct. 2012).....8

State v. O’Shea, 16 N.J. 1 (1954).....28

State v. Ratliff, 849 N.W.2d 183 (N.D. 2014).....9

State v. Ridgley, 7 So. 3d 689, 693 (La. Ct. App. 2009),
writ denied sub nom., State ex rel. Ridgley, 21 So. 3d 301 (La. 2009).....10

State v. Robinson, 200 N.J. 1 (2009).....26, 27

State v. Ross, 229 N.J. 389 (2017).....27

State v. Timmendequas, 161 N.J. 515 (1999).....25

State v. Turcios, E202200711CCAR3CD, 2023 WL 3358655
(Tenn. Crim. App. May 11, 2023).....11

State v. Turk, 595 N.W.2d 819 (Iowa Ct. App. 1999).....10

State v. Wade, 252 N.J. 209 (2022).....19, 20

State v. Watson, 472 N.J. Super. 381 (App. Div. 2022),
rev'd on other grounds, 254 N.J. 558 (2023).....5

State v. Watson, 254 N.J. 558 (2023).....29

State v. Weston, 222 N.J. 277 (2015).....21, 26, 27

State v. Williams, 244 N.J. 592 (2021).....29, 30, 33

Suanez v. Egeland, 330 N.J. Super. 190 (App. Div. 2000).....12

United States v. Begay, 42 F.3d 486 (9th Cir. 1994).....11

United States v. Escalante-Melgar, 567 F. Supp. 3d 485 (D.N.J. 2021).....6

United States v. Plato, 629 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2010).....7

Walker v. State, 465 P.3d 217 (Nev. 2020).....11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Aaron M. Williams, The Noisy “Silent Witness”: The Misperception
And Misuse Of Criminal Video Evidence, 94 Ind. L.J. 1651,
Indiana Law Journal (Fall 2019).....15

Jochim Spitz, J., et al., The Impact of Video Speed on the Decision-Making
Process of Sports Officials, Cogn. Research, 3, 16 (2018).....14-16

Jules Epstein, 36 Selective Science, Crim. Just., Spring 2021 (2021)....7, 8

Model Jury Charges (Criminal), “Playback of Testimony”
(rev. Apr. 16, 2012).....33

Model Jury Charges (Criminal), “Criminal Final Charge”
(rev. September 1, 2022).....34, 35

Norman Hüttner, et al., Slow Motion Bias: Exploring the Relation
Between Time Overestimation and Increased Perceived
Intentionality, Perception 52, 77-96 (2022).....13, 15

Stanislava Ilic-Godfrey, Beyond the Numbers, Bureau of Labor and
Statistics, Vol. 10, No. 9 (May 2021).....5

RULES

N.J.R.E. 401.....17

N.J.R.E. 403.....17

Rule 1:7-2.....34

Rule 1:8-8.....21

Rule 2:10-2.....27, 34

INDEX OF APPENDIX

Barefoot v. State, 2167 SEPT. TERM 2017, 2018 WL 4677564
(Md. Ct. Spec. App. Sept. 28, 2018).....Aa1

Evans v. State, 04-10-00798-CR, 2012 WL 848142 (Tex. App. 2012).....Aa8

State v. Turcios, E202200711CCAR3CD, 2023 WL 3358655
(Tenn. Crim. App. May 11, 2023).....Aa12

Barnett v. State, 206 N.E.3d 405 (Ind. Ct. App. 2023).....Aa21

Walker v. State, 465 P.3d 217 (Nev. 2020).....Aa25

State v. Gleason, 129 Wash. App. 1023 (2005).....Aa38

State v. Alvarez, 2 CA-CR 2016-0242, 2017 WL 2376336
(Ariz. Ct. App. 2017).....Aa46
